

Nos. 18-1334, 18-1475, 18-1496, 18-1514, 18-1521

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT  
BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO,

v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, et al.,

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, et al.,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, et al.,

OFFICIAL COMM. OF UNSECURED CREDITORS OF  
ALL TITLE III DEBTORS OTHER THAN COFINA,

v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, et al.,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

v.

AURELIUS INVESTMENT, LLC, et al.,

UNION DE TRABAJADORES DE LA INDUSTRIA  
ELECTRICA Y RIEGO, INC.,

v.

FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND MANAGEMENT  
BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO, et al.,

---

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL  
FOUNDATION CHALLENGING THE RULING ON  
THE *DE FACTO* OFFICER DOCTRINE**

---

DANIEL M. ORTNER  
*Counsel of Record*  
Pacific Legal Foundation  
930 G Street

Sacramento, CA 95814  
Telephone: (916) 419-7111  
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747  
DOrtner@pacificlegal.org

---

---

## Table of Contents

Questions Presented .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Interest of Amicus Curiae .....	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument .....	3
I.    The First Circuit Improperly Applied the <i>De Facto</i> Officer Doctrine to Excuse a Violation of the Structural Protections in the Appointments Clause. ....	3
A.    The <i>de facto</i> officer doctrine does not apply where the issue is the validity of an <i>office</i> rather than the appointment of a particular <i>officer</i> . ....	4
B.    The Court should reaffirm that <i>Buckley v.</i> <i>Valeo</i> 's aberrant use of the <i>de facto</i> officer doctrine (or something like it) has been limited to its facts. ....	8
C.    The Court should reverse the First Circuit's application of the <i>de facto</i> officer doctrine. ....	10
1.    The decision undermines important constitutional protections. ....	11
2.    The decision disincentivizes Appointments Clause challenges and fails to deter violations.....	12
II.   The First Circuit Erred in Allowing the Board to Continue to Act After It Was Determined to Be Unconstitutional.....	15

A.	The decision to allow ongoing unconstitutional decisionmaking is contrary to precedent.....	15
B.	Allowing unconstitutional agencies to retain authority creates perverse incentives and discourages constitutional challenges.....	17
C.	There are remedial alternatives that protect reliance interests while still vindicating a plaintiff's right to a meaningful remedy.....	19
	Conclusion.....	22

## Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aurelius Inv., LLC v. Puerto Rico</i> , 915 F.3d 838 (1st Cir. 2019).....	2–3, 7, 10, 12, 15
<i>Bhatti v. Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 1206 (D. Minn. 2018), <i>appeal filed</i> , No. 18-2506 (8th Cir. July 16, 2018) .....	10
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011) .....	11, 13
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	4, 8–10, 16, 17
<i>Decker v. Nw. Envtl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013) .....	1
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997) .....	11
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 513 U.S. 88 (1994).....	21
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. NRA Political Victory Fund</i> , 6 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Fortson v. Morris</i> , 385 U.S. 231 (1966) .....	20
<i>Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd. v. G.G. ex rel. Grimm</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2442 (2016) .....	1
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019), <i>pet. for reh’g filed</i> July 11, 2019 .....	1

<i>Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd., 796 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 2015)</i> .....	21
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie, 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)</i> .....	1
<i>Lucia v. SEC, 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)</i> .....	1, 12–14, 17
<i>Marine Forests Soc’y v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n, 113 P.3d 1062 (Cal. 2005)</i> .....	10
<i>Maryland Comm. for Fair Representation v. Tawes, 377 U.S. 656 (1964)</i> .....	20
<i>McClaghry v. Deming, 186 U.S. 49 (1902)</i> .....	6–7
<i>McDowell v. United States, 159 U.S. 596 (1895)</i> .....	6
<i>Moose Jooce, et al. v. FDA, No. 1:18-cv-00203-CRC (D.D.C. Jan. 30, 2018)</i> .....	1
<i>N. Pipeline Const. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co., 458 U.S. 50 (1982)</i> .....	20
<i>Nguyen v. United States, 539 U.S. 69 (2003)</i> .....	5
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning, 573 U.S. 513 (2014)</i> .....	11, 15, 22
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc., 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)</i> .....	11, 13

<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014) .....	15
<i>Noel Canning v. NLRB</i> , 823 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	22
<i>Norton v. Shelby County</i> , 118 U.S. 425 (1886) .....	5–6
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006) .....	1
<i>Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde</i> , 514 U.S. 749 (1995) .....	20
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995) .....	4–5, 7, 9, 12, 16–17, 21
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012) .....	1
<i>State v. Gardner</i> , 42 N.E. 999 (Ohio 1896) .....	4
<i>SW Gen., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 796 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017) .....	5
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co., Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....	1
<i>United States v. Royer</i> , 268 U.S. 394 (1925) .....	6
<i>Ex parte Ward</i> , 173 U.S. 452 (1899) .....	5
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982) .....	16

**Other Authorities**

162 Cong. Rec. S4685-87 (daily ed. June 29, 2016) .....	5
Amar, Akhil Reed, <i>Of Sovereignty and Federalism</i> , 96 Yale L.J. 1425 (1987) .....	21
Barnett, Kent, <i>To the Victor Goes the Toil—Remedies for Regulated Parties in Separation-of-Powers Litigation</i> , 92 N.C. L. Rev. 481 (2014) .....	8, 12–14, 17–19
Constantineau, Albert, <i>A Treatise on the De Facto Doctrine</i> (1910) .....	7
Mark, Gideon, <i>SEC and CFTC Administrative Proceedings</i> , 19 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 45 (2016) .....	9
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2 .....	2
